## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY BY-LAW NO. 2019-004

## BEING A BY-LAW TO DISSOLVE THE TOWNSHIP WARDS FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY

**WHEREAS** Section 222 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, provides that the Council of a local municipality may pass a by-law dissolving the existing wards;

**AND WHEREAS** Council of the Corporation of the Township of Bonnechere Valley placed a question on the ballot regarding dissolution of the Ward System;

**AND WHEREAS** the 50% voter turnout threshold for the question to be binding was not met

**AND WHEREAS** most voters who responded to the question voted in favour of dissolving the Wards;

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONNECHERE VALLEY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **That** the four electoral wards being Wards 1, 2, 3 & 4 are hereby dissolved; and
- 2. **That** the Mayor and CAO are hereby authorized and directed to do all things necessary to give effect to this By-law, including giving the required notice.

READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2019

READ A THIRD TIME AND PASSED THIS 7<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JANUARY 2019

Jennifer Murphy, Mayor

Bryan Martin, CAO